Daily Survey: Transgender Issues

August 25 - 31, 2021 - 1000 US Adult Citizens You
1. Legally Self-ldentify as Different Gender
Do you think a person should or should not be able to legally self-identify as a gender different from the one they were assigned at birth?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
They should be able to 40% 35% 44% 46% 44% 34% 40% 42% 28% 40% 41%
They should not be able
to 38% 44% 32% 32% 29% 47% 40% 39% 31% 40% 34%
Don’t know 22% 21% 23% 22% 27% 19% 20% 19% 40% 20% 25%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (998) (485) (513) (147) (236) (392) (223) (733) (94) (98) (73)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
They should be able to 40% 67% 33% 17% 69% 14% 38% 40% 49% 37% 47% 33% 48%
They should not be able
to 38% 18% 38% 65% 14% 72% 34% 46% 39% 35% 34% 41% 38%
Don’t know 22% 15% 29% 18% 17% 15% 28% 14% 12% 28% 19% 26% 14%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (998) (341) (406) (251) (403) (326) (411) (271) (202) (174) (2086) (395) (223)




Daily Survey: Transgender Issues
August 25 - 31, 2021 - 1000 US Adult Citizens You
2A. 111 — A transgender woman is a woman
Do you agree or disagree with the following statements?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Agree 37% 34% 40% 45% 35% 31% 39% 40% 17% 41% 40%
Disagree 46% 48% 43% 37% 44% 52% 45% 46% 51% 35% 46%
Not sure 18% 18% 17% 18% 20% 17% 16% 14% 31% 24% 15%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (994) (483) (511) (147) (236) (388) (223) (730) (94) (97) (73)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Agree 37% 51% 34% 24% 57% 19% 37% 39% 40% 40% 38% 28% 47%
Disagree 46% 31% 44% 68% 25% 72% 43% 51% 46% 39% 42% 52% 43%
Not sure 18% 18% 22% 8% 18% 9% 20% 10% 15% 21% 19% 20% 9%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (994) (339) (404) (251) (401) (325) (410) (269) (201) (174) (205) (394) (221)




Daily Survey: Transgender Issues
August 25 - 31, 2021 - 1000 US Adult Citizens You
2B. t11 — A transgender man is a man
Do you agree or disagree with the following statements?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Agree 38% 36% 40% 46% 39% 32% 39% 40% 20% 44% 39%
Disagree 44% 45% 42% 34% 42% 50% 44% 45% 47% 34% 42%
Not sure 18% 19% 18% 20% 20% 18% 16% 15% 33% 22% 18%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (994) (482) (512) (145) (236) (392) (221) (732) (94) (96) (72)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Agree 38% 52% 36% 23% 56% 20% 37% 39% 43% 43% 38% 28% 52%
Disagree 44% 28% 42% 66% 24% 70% 42% 49% 41% 37% 42% 51% 37%
Not sure 18% 20% 22% 11% 20% 9% 21% 11% 15% 19% 19% 22% 11%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 99% 99% 99% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (994) (341) (403) (250) (403) (324) (408) (272) (201) (175) (205) (395) (219)




Daily Survey: Transgender Issues
August 25 - 31, 2021 - 1000 US Adult Citizens You
3A. Trans Women — Take part in women’s sporting events?
Do you think transgender women should or should not be allowed to...
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Should be allowed 29% 25% 33% 37% 29% 23% 32% 28% 24% 40% 32%
Should not be allowed 54% 58% 50% 39% 51% 63% 54% 55% 52% 43% 57%
Don’t know 17% 17% 18% 24% 20% 14% 14% 17% 24% 17% 11%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (990) (479) (511) (146) (234) (388) (222) (731) (93) (94) (72)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Should be allowed 29% 49% 25% 11% 55% 6% 30% 33% 26% 30% 34% 26% 30%
Should not be allowed 54% 31% 54% 81% 27% 88% 49% 57% 62% 52% 50% 55% 56%
Don’t know 17% 20% 20% 8% 19% 6% 22% 10% 12% 18% 16% 20% 14%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (990) (335) (404) (251) (398) (326) (406) (270) (200) (174) (205) (394) (217)




Daily Survey: Transgender Issues
August 25 - 31, 2021 - 1000 US Adult Citizens You
3B. Trans Women — Use women’s changing rooms?
Do you think transgender women should or should not be allowed to...
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Should be allowed 37% 34% 40% 41% 39% 32% 38% 38% 24% 42% 44%
Should not be allowed 46% 50% 43% 37% 39% 55% 48% 47% 47% 41% 44%
Don’t know 17% 16% 18% 22% 22% 13% 14% 15% 29% 17% 12%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (989) (481) (508) (146) (234) (387) (222) (732) (92) (93) (72)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Should be allowed 37% 62% 31% 16% 66% 12% 33% 38% 45% 41% 44% 29% 40%
Should not be allowed 46% 25% 46% 75% 19% 79% 45% 50% 47% 41% 41% 49% 50%
Don’t know 17% 14% 24% 9% 15% 8% 22% 12% 8% 19% 15% 22% 10%
Totals 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (989) (335) (404) (250) (398) (326) (405) (270) (201) (174) (204) (393) (218)




Daily Survey: Transgender Issues
August 25 - 31, 2021 - 1000 US Adult Citizens You
3C. Trans Women — Use women’s toilets?
Do you think transgender women should or should not be allowed to...
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Should be allowed 38% 35% 40% 42% 38% 34% 40% 38% 29% 43% 45%
Should not be allowed 45% 50% 42% 38% 40% 53% 47% 46% 47% 42% 44%
Don’t know 17% 15% 18% 20% 22% 14% 13% 16% 24% 16% 11%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (989) (478) (511) (146) (235) (388) (220) (730) (93) (94) (72)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Should be allowed 38% 64% 31% 16% 69% 13% 34% 39% 46% 38% 41% 31% 45%
Should not be allowed 45% 24% 45% 74% 17% 78% 44% 49% 46% 43% 43% 48% 46%
Don’t know 17% 12% 24% 10% 14% 9% 22% 12% 7% 19% 15% 21% 9%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (989) (337) (402) (250) (399) (324) (407) (269) (200) (174) (204) (393) (218)




Daily Survey: Transgender Issues
August 25 - 31, 2021 - 1000 US Adult Citizens You
3D. Trans Women — Use women’s refuges for victims of rape or assault (if they are a victim themselves)?
Do you think transgender women should or should not be allowed to...
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Should be allowed 42% 39% 45% 49% 37% 38% 47% 43% 33% 45% 44%
Should not be allowed 37% 41% 34% 31% 35% 42% 38% 38% 37% 33% 38%
Don’t know 21% 21% 21% 20% 28% 20% 15% 19% 29% 22% 18%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (987) (479) (508) (147) (234) (385) (221) (729) (91) (94) (73)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Should be allowed 42% 65% 36% 23% 71% 18% 39% 43% 51% 44% 45% 37% 45%
Should not be allowed 37% 18% 39% 59% 12% 68% 33% 42% 40% 35% 35% 40% 38%
Don’t know 21% 18% 25% 17% 17% 14% 28% 15% 10% 21% 20% 23% 17%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (987) (337) (401) (249) (398) (325) (404) (271) (199) (173) (204) (393) (217)




Daily Survey: Transgender Issues
August 25 - 31, 2021 - 1000 US Adult Citizens You
4A. Trans Men — Take part in men’s sporting events?
Do you think transgender men should or should not be allowed to...
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Should be allowed 35% 34% 36% 43% 35% 28% 40% 35% 22% 43% 42%
Should not be allowed 47% 50% 45% 37% 46% 55% 47% 48% 53% 37% 47%
Don’t know 18% 17% 18% 20% 20% 17% 14% 17% 25% 20% 11%
Totals 100% 101% 99% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (992) (481) (511) (145) (235) (390) (222) (730) (94) (96) (72)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Should be allowed 35% 54% 31% 18% 60% 14% 34% 36% 41% 34% 38% 31% 40%
Should not be allowed 47% 27% 47% 73% 23% 79% 44% 52% 49% 47% 44% 50% 46%
Don’t know 18% 18% 22% 9% 17% 7% 23% 12% 10% 19% 18% 19% 14%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (992) (339) (403) (250) (403) (325) (409) (269) (200) (175) (204) (394) (219)




Daily Survey: Transgender Issues
August 25 - 31, 2021 - 1000 US Adult Citizens You
4B. Trans Men — Use men’s changing rooms?
Do you think transgender men should or should not be allowed to...
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Should be allowed 40% 39% 42% 45% 39% 35% 45% 40% 34% 44% 47%
Should not be allowed 44% 46% 41% 35% 40% 51% 43% 46% 40% 36% 42%
Don’t know 16% 15% 17% 20% 21% 14% 11% 14% 26% 20% 10%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (995) (482) (513) (147) (235) (391) (222) (732) (94) (97) (72)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Should be allowed 40% 64% 34% 21% 71% 16% 40% 39% 47% 39% 44% 34% 48%
Should not be allowed 44% 22% 44% 71% 15% 76% 41% 50% 41% 41% 40% 48% 41%
Don’t know 16% 13% 23% 9% 14% 8% 19% 11% 12% 20% 16% 18% 12%
Totals 100% 99% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (995) (341) (403) (251) (402) (325) (411) (269) (201) (175) (205) (394) (221)




Daily Survey: Transgender Issues
August 25 - 31, 2021 - 1000 US Adult Citizens You
4C. Trans Men — Use men’s toilets?
Do you think transgender men should or should not be allowed to...
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Should be allowed 40% 38% 42% 43% 40% 35% 46% 40% 28% 46% 51%
Should not be allowed 42% 45% 39% 32% 38% 50% 44% 44% 41% 35% 37%
Don’t know 18% 17% 19% 25% 22% 15% 10% 16% 31% 19% 11%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (993) (480) (513) (145) (235) (391) (222) (731) (94) (96) (72)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Should be allowed 40% 63% 35% 21% 70% 16% 37% 39% 52% 44% 43% 31% 49%
Should not be allowed 42% 19% 44% 69% 15% 75% 40% 48% 40% 36% 41% 47% 39%
Don’t know 18% 18% 22% 11% 16% 9% 23% 13% 8% 20% 16% 22% 12%
Totals 100%  100%  101%  101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (993) (339) (402) (252) (402) (326) (410) (268) (201) (175) (205) (393) (220)
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Daily Survey: Transgender Issues
August 25 - 31, 2021 - 1000 US Adult Citizens You
5A. Trans Women Without Gender Reassignment Surgery — Use women’s changing rooms?
Do you think a transgender woman who has not had gender reassignment surgery should or should not be allowed to...
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Should be allowed 31% 29% 33% 40% 32% 25% 33% 31% 26% 38% 35%
Should not be allowed 51% 54% 47% 37% 49% 59% 51% 52% 49% 45% 46%
Don’t know 18% 17% 19% 23% 19% 15% 17% 17% 25% 17% 18%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (987) (477) (510) (145) (234) (387) (221) (728) (94) (94) (71)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Should be allowed 31% 52% 25% 14% 55% 12% 31% 31% 34% 33% 37% 25% 35%
Should not be allowed 51% 30% 52% 75% 28% 78% 48% 56% 53% 48% 45% 54% 52%
Don’t know 18% 18% 23% 11% 17% 10% 21% 13% 13% 19% 18% 20% 14%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (987) (337) (403) (247) (399) (322) (410) (266) (198) (171) (204) (393) (219)




Daily Survey: Transgender Issues
August 25 - 31, 2021 - 1000 US Adult Citizens You
5B. Trans Women Without Gender Reassignment Surgery — Use women’s toilets?
Do you think a transgender woman who has not had gender reassignment surgery should or should not be allowed to...
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Should be allowed 32% 30% 33% 37% 32% 26% 35% 32% 24% 34% 37%
Should not be allowed 51% 54% 48% 41% 46% 59% 51% 53% 48% 44% 48%
Don’t know 18% 16% 19% 22% 22% 14% 14% 15% 28% 21% 15%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (987) (477) (510) (145) (233) (389) (220) (727) (94) (94) (72)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Should be allowed 32% 55% 24% 14% 58% 11% 31% 31% 37% 34% 36% 26% 35%
Should not be allowed 51% 28% 53% 76% 27% 80% 48% 58% 49% 47% 47% 53% 53%
Don’t know 18% 16% 23% 11% 15% 9% 21% 12% 14% 19% 17% 21% 12%
Totals 101% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (987) (339) (402) (246) (398) (322) (408) (268) (199) (171) (204) (393) (219)




Daily Survey: Transgender Issues
August 25 - 31, 2021 - 1000 US Adult Citizens You
6A. Trans Men Without Gender Reassignment Surgery — Use men’s changing rooms?
Do you think a transgender man who has not had gender reassignment surgery should or should not be allowed to...
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Should be allowed 33% 31% 36% 41% 33% 28% 35% 34% 25% 38% 37%
Should not be allowed 49% 53% 46% 40% 48% 55% 50% 51% 52% 44% 41%
Don’t know 17% 16% 18% 20% 19% 17% 15% 16% 23% 18% 21%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (986) (479) (507) (144) (235) (388) (219) (729) (91) (95) (71)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Should be allowed 33% 53% 28% 16% 57% 14% 33% 32% 38% 33% 37% 29% 37%
Should not be allowed 49% 28% 51% 74% 26% 77% 46% 55% 50% 48% 45% 53% 49%
Don’t know 17% 18% 21% 10% 18% 9% 20% 13% 12% 19% 19% 18% 14%
Totals 99% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (986) (337) (400) (249) (401) (323) (406) (268) (200) (172) (205) (390) (219)
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Daily Survey: Transgender Issues
August 25 - 31, 2021 - 1000 US Adult Citizens You
6B. Trans Men Without Gender Reassignment Surgery — Use men’s toilets?
Do you think a transgender man who has not had gender reassignment surgery should or should not be allowed to...
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Should be allowed 34% 33% 35% 38% 35% 28% 38% 35% 21% 38% 41%
Should not be allowed 48% 51% 45% 38% 43% 55% 49% 49% 47% 45% 42%
Don’t know 18% 16% 21% 24% 21% 17% 13% 16% 32% 17% 17%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (986) (481) (505) (146) (233) (388) (219) (727) (93) (95) (71)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Should be allowed 34% 57% 27% 17% 58% 14% 31% 34% 44% 33% 38% 29% 39%
Should not be allowed 48% 24% 51% 72% 25% 76% 47% 54% 43% 46% 45% 50% 47%
Don’t know 18% 19% 22% 11% 17% 10% 22% 12% 13% 20% 17% 21% 14%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (986) (337) (401) (248) (401) (323) (406) (268) (201) (171) (204) (392) (219)
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Daily Survey: Transgender Issues
August 25 - 31, 2021 - 1000 US Adult Citizens

7. Trans Women Risk

You

Do you believe that allowing transgender women to use spaces reserved for women, such as women'’s toilets or changing rooms, does or does not present
any genuine risk of harm to women?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Does not present any
genuine risk of harm 36% 32% 39% 35% 33% 36% 39% 37% 26% 37% 33%
Does present a genuine
risk of harm 40% 46% 35% 36% 36% 46% 40% 42% 35% 37% 40%
Don’t know 24% 22% 26% 29% 31% 19% 21% 21% 38% 26% 26%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (996) (484) (512) (147) (234) (392) (223) (731) (94) (98) (73)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Does not present any
genuine risk of harm 36% 60% 28% 17% 65% 13% 33% 38% 45% 39% 38% 29% 42%
Does present a genuine
risk of harm 40% 23% 41% 62% 17% 70% 40% 46% 39% 34% 39% 45% 39%
Don’t know 24% 17% 31% 21% 18% 16% 27% 16% 16% 28% 23% 26% 20%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (996) (341) (404) (251) (403) (326) (408) (272) (202) (173) (206) (394) (223)
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Daily Survey: Transgender Issues
August 25 - 31, 2021 - 1000 US Adult Citizens

Interviewing Dates
Target population

Sampling method

Weighting

Number of respondents
Margin of error
Survey mode

Questions not reported

August 25 - 31, 2021
U.S. Citizens, aged 18 and over.

Respondents were selected from YouGov’s opt-in Internet panel using
sample matching. A random sample (stratified by gender, age, race,
education, geographic region, and voter registration) was selected
from the 2016 American Community Study. Voter registration was
imputed from the November 2016 Current Population Survey Regis-
tration and Voting Supplement.

The sample was weighted based on gender, age, race, education,
news interest, and 2016 Presidential vote (or non-vote). The weights
range from 0.216 to 6.506, with a mean of one and a standard devia-
tion of 0.586.

1000

=+ 3.6% (adjusted for weighting)

Web-based interviews

59 questions not reported.

You
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